GB
Inbusschl issel SW 2.5 - 32D 98.5 - Pos. |Benennung Bestell-Nr. [Sfck
& /’ Btl. JET AK 8, Bandseite, fir Rahmennut 14/18 K-15800-00-0
4, @ - - -0 entféllt bei 0 = 431 i ;
@@8 o Schere Gr.30 Schere Gr-%o Y Btl. JET AK 8. Bandseite, fir Rahmennut 12/15 K-16668-00-0 | 1
== | _ ) _.2ss B, K o sdere R i BIL. JET AK 8. Bandseife, fir Rahmennut 10/7h | K-16667-00-0
~ Scherenandruck +1 / 28 Inhalt je BtL.:
E'ESTGUEF_D m'lf Wi 1 |Scherenlager 6-30875-00-0 1
MDUSSCIL USSEL SW 2 == A== ' 2 |Scherenlagerstift 6-30874-00-0 | 1
- B3 | gu5 3 [Scherenband 6-31088-00-0 | 1
gg\l:vigﬁtl Flugel-x 4 |Lagerhilse 9-39805-00-0 1
iber 80 kg 5 |Abdeckkappe 9-39807-00-0 2
| o _ @ 6 |Ecklager 9-39812-00-0 1
I - @/@ Ecklagergehduse fdar Rahmennut 14/18 6-30872-00-0
Inhusschl issel = 7 |Ecklagergehduse fir Rahmennut 12/15 6-32056-00-0 1
SW 2.5 Ecklagergehdause fdar Rahmennut 10/14 6-32055-00-0
i, @ 8 |Ecklagerstiff 6-31087-00-0 1
| A 9 |Eckband 6-31073-00-0 | 1
™ 10 |Klemmwinkel 6-30873-00-0 1
= 4. 11 |Senkschraube M5x12 9-13489-12-R 2
| 26 1k ) BIL. JET AK 8 Zusatzfeile 130 kg K-16595-00-0 | 1
\ Inhalt je Btl.:
o \ | 32 |Scherenlagerbock 130 kg 9-41710-00-0 1
of oy 6" | Inbusschl dssel ! 33 [Scherenlagerstift 130 kg 9-39809-01-0 1
| IFS / £ SW2.5 b 34 |Senkschraube MS5x16 9-338L1-16-R | 1
Wi - | Montage am Blendrahmen = = Btl. JET AK 8, Verschluss fir Getriebedrehgriff | K-15801-00-0 | 1
| | 1. Bei Fligelgewicht dber 80 kg: Inhalt je BIL..
\ Befestigungsloch @4.5 (Bohr- und Anschraublehre 6-31951) bohren. I 5
| Es sind min. 6 mm tragende Gewindel dnge erforderlich 7 12_|Eckumlenkung 6-24529-00-0 1
e L - gof. Blindnietmutter MS einsetzen. . J 13 [Mitnehmer 6-30984-00-0 1
f_: Mot L el Sﬁge;englcah%gz%%tnk mit Bohr-/Anschraublehre 6-31951 ausrichten | 15 [Riegelstick unten 6-24531-00-0 1
; onrage am uge .
T : d q' ' 2. Ecklagergehduse einsetzen und anziehen. 17_|Halteplatfe 6-31066-00-0 1
1. Mittelverschluss einschieben und Eckumlenkung festklemmen. 3. Ecklagerstift in Ecklagerband eindr dcken. 18 [Auflauf fir Fldgel 9-40404-00-0 1
| 2. Scherenband auf Scherenarm stecken und durch Ecklagerband ins Ecklagergehduse einschwenken. : :
Drehen des Scherenriegels sichern. - L. Lagerhilse ins Scherenlager eindr icken. ;\ = ak| 19 |Fehll3edmnungssutherung. 104 mm | 6-31065-40-0 | 1
3. Schere einschieben. A A ® Scherenlager in Blendrahmenecke einlegen und festklemmen. =\ —% . . .
L. Scherenband am FLigel iberschlag mit Abstand 2 mm ausrichten. N 5. Bei Einsatz der Zusatzschere: bis 130 kg 20 Getriebe-Orenhgriff SPACIO mit Schrauben G-46551-96-0 1
5. Schere fixieren durch Eindrehen der Stanzschraube = Befestigungsl écher @4.5 in Blendrahmennut bohren. Lochabstand 104 mm
bis zum Anschlag. Anzugsmoment am Anschlag min. 5 Nm. == . ) Scherenarm und Haltefeder anschrauben. bis 80 kg i
Bei Verwendung der Zusatzschere: ] entféllt bei Es sind min. 6 mm fragende Gewindeldnge erforderlich alternativ
Scherenfihrung positionieren und festklemmen. EinfrGsgetriebe - ggf. Blindnietmutter M5 einsetzen. Bfl. JET AK 8, Verschluss mit Einfrasgetriebe K-15811-00-0 1
| 6. Verschluss einschieben und Eckumlenkung festklemmen. 6. Schliefplatten nach Zeichnung ausrichten und festklemmen .
7. Getriebe-Drengriff und Fehlbedienungssicherung montieren, | HL (Inbusschl issel SW 2.5). Inhalf je Bfl.:
alternativ: Einfrasgetriebe einklipsen und Drehgriff anschrauben. Sr\]/\?issc L dssel Die KippschlieBplatte muB auf der Halteplatte aufliegen. 12 |Eckumlenkung 6-24529-00-0 1
8. Klemmwinkel einschieben und Eckband anschrauben. Bei zweifl igeligen Fenstern unteren Abstandshalter der 21 |Einfrasgetriebe mit Fehlbedienungssicherung 6-30534-00-0 | 1
KippschlieRplatte nach der Montage abbrechen. - .
7. Endmontage: 15 |Riegelstick unfen 6-24531-00-0 1
Fligel am Ecklager einhangen, \ 17 |Halteplatte 6-31066-00-0 1
Scherenlagerstift von unten bis zum Anschlag einschieben, N £ 18 |Auflauf fir FLdgel 9-40404L-00-0 1
Anwendungsbereich: Gewindestifte im Eck- und Scherenband anziehen ¥ — 1
FH (mm) und Abdeckkappe eindricken. i 22 |Drenhgriff Dirigent F 6-28072-25-0 1
13.2 2400 | 32 |Senkschraube M5x30 9-13255-30-0 2
] ' . 2300 Bei FB bzw. FH iber 1200 mm wird
\ ) 27 T E o~ 2200 eine Mittelverriegelung empfohlen. Kri. JET AK 8 Schere 30 |K'15805'00'0 | 1
QN 2 o . . Inhalt je Krt.:
5 ’ 5 o 2100 | | A | 23 [Schere Gr.30 [ 6-30865-00.0 | 1
= I = N 2000 = Eine Fehlbedienungsicherung ist
= é:’ o 1900 generell erforderlich. Krt. JET AK 8 Schere 50 K-15806-00-0 | 1
- e = 1800 Schere — Inhalt je Krt.:
e © 1700 K Schere _} Schere { Schere _}Gr. 50 Alle gleitenden Teile sind zu fetten. 2L [Schere Gr.50 6-30866-00-0 1
z 1600 |or 30 por. 201 or. 90 1 25 |Schubstange Gr.50 6-24527-50-0 | 1
o — 1500 géﬁg;g‘ Kreuzschlitzschrauben mit min. 3,5 Nm anziehen. :
N i
W A 1400 Inbusschrauben SW 2,5 mit min. 1.5 Nm anziehen Krt. JET AK 8 Schere 90 | K-15807-00-0 | 1
1300 Inhalt je Krt.:
- mEl y Nach einer Demontage des Beschlages 24 [Schere Gr.90 6-30867-00-0 1
1200 7 missen die Schrauben mit Sicherungslack 2= T<chunel & 90 6224527900 1
1100 Ve ausgetauscht werden. Q chubstange Gr. _ _90-
> 1000 vl Z|  |BiL. Zusatzschere | K-12964-00-0 | 1
900 /,/ Produktinformationen der Systemhersteller Inhalt je BfL:.
! 800 Die Produktinformationen der Systemhersteller, 26 _|Scherenarm 6-24806-00-0 | 1
700 v ins[,jt]evsond%refInformationen leu_r lfogstruktion 27 |Scherenf ihrung G-117L6-00-0 1
und Verarbeitung., zu max. Fligelabmessungen
2(())(()) y und max. Fldgelgewichten sowie zu Material- 26 |Haltefeder E-11739-00-0 1
b OO OCOCOCGOOOOOo eigenschaften, wie z.B. Langenausdehnungen 29 |Senkschraube M5x12 9-33841-12-R 2
2332238882822 g3°e von Profilen, sind zu beachfen. . ;
N J S CITIL 2= Bfl. Mittelverriegelung K-15808-00-0 | 1
N | é;/= FB (mm) Inhalt je Btl.:
= P 30 [Eckumlenkung 6-30889-00-0 | 1
- “’ 2. 31_|SchtieBzapfenst ick 6-24539-00-0 | 1
~—~—1 ‘,_,—/ .
Inbusschl dssel — ' ' alternatl\{
o 16 SW2.5 Btl. Miftelverriegelung fir vertiefte Zugstangennut | K-15809-00-0 | 1
= Inhalt je Bfl.:
= 30 |Eckumlenkung fir vertiefte Zugstangennut 6-30889-01-0 1
5 6. 31 |SchlieRzapfenst ck 6-26539-00-0 | 1
14 |SchlieBplatte | 6-30959-00-0 | 1-5
alternativ
s \ 1, [SchlieBplatte +0.7 mm Andruck | 6-30959-01-0 | 1-5
s 16 |KippschlieBplatte [ 6-30964-00-0 | 1
£ Y alternativ
| 16 |KippschlieBplatte +0.7 mm Andruck | 6-30964-01-0 | 1
£ . RAB - RahmenauBenbreite RAB bzw. RahmenauBenhdhe RAH
; : ranmenaufenbreite
g Wenn natig, 152 L 52
3 Dichtung in der ]
g ~=— Ecke ausschneiden l FinbaumaRe
4 N N )
% Schereneinstellung £3 mm Rahmennut Rahmennut Rahmennut M
- Fligelstanzung fir Treibstange mit Inbusschl dssel SW 4 Vor dem Einstellen: 1%/18 12715 10/ — _U
£ Schrauben Lésen. 11,50 s 7
. Nicht ganz herausschrauben! 12 11.5+0:5 9105 mel 25
Inbusschl issel SW 2.5 T II~—_ Flagelseiteneinstellung 1 mm o~ 1 ~ =l 8 =
™ mit Inbusschl issel SW 2.5 | P | - U oy y oy
Bohrbild fur Einfrasgetriebe <\.A¢ ~
[ b <
< S S )
o T R : | 3 -
= T =| e |l 1.540.2 o
'y I .1 N N | < ——t= J
—<20 S S S|l e 5 = _min.10] _! g 2
N _ = 7 _min.23,|
| é ‘ | & i T 22403
< = FL igelh 6hen- \ j Fligelbreite FB bzw. Fligelhohe FH
() _ | | = ] — — A 51N einstellung
L:’ !% t12|55 HTF? ( . \ Description
N 4 y i Vertiefte Zugstangennut .
ki f mit Inbus Drehkippbeschlag JET AK 8
1 \ I i hiissel SW &4
—1J I Andruckeinstellung +1 mm sthtusse -
. @10 mit _Inbusschl dssel SW & A 1 Einsatz von Eckumlenkung 6-30889-x-0: .
3 “ ;n EtruTn]linkundg- Sthere, o o 6-30889-00-0 bei Standard-Nut
v iegelstdck un bei vertiefter Nut
4973 . —1 225 | SchlieRzapfenst ick ! mit A = max. 3.9 e |- - stale 0rawing No. AT
Al oder B = max. 13 i Check |-~ -- 11
6529 : LI 6-30889-01-0 bei vertiefter Nuf TR e cony '“'%'”5 —— 0-44170-DL 1
4503 | mit A = 4,0 bis 5,1 reserve e —
6400 | U VAN 2N /L ' p-11252 n1tzINGEN epscenent for - _ Modification | . 1




GB

6974
6531
646k

Llave Allen 2.5 mm

Llave Allen 2.5 mm

ra de bastidor 78

10

< /3

FH - G - 210

G - 210

|

For this document we reserve ourselves all rights according to DIN 34.

3.2

—_

-~ w

-

G min. 245

Orden de montaje en el bastidor:

Llave Allen de 4 mm.

. Introducir el compés.
. Ajustar la bisagra del compds en la solapa del bastidor

con distancia de Z2mm.

sujetarla.

. Introducir cierre central intermedio y sujetar el

dngulo de esquina.
. Poner la bisagra del compds encima del brazo del compds
y asegurarlo mediante el giro del tornillo excentrico con

. Introducir el tornillo punzador hasta el tope para fijar el compés.
Momento de giro en el fope min. 5 Nm. Si se usa también el
compés adicional, hay que positionar la guia del compds vy

. Infroducir los cierres y pletinas del lado de la manilla

y sujetar el dngulo de esquina superior.

. Montar la manilla y el seguro contra manejo falso,

0 - alternativamente clipar la caja de embutir

y atornillar la manilla.

y atornillar sobre este la bisagra.

. Infroducir dngulo inferior de bisagra de esquina

22

Altura de bastidor FH

Posiciéon de manilla G

Llave Allen 2.5 mm

Esquema de taladro de la caja de embutir

[ N

—T1

.

21.5

|

N\ —n
i é i
& f) = ] — —
\ | li— )

13

En las 4 esquinas hacer mecanizado
para la entrada de las pletinas.

—

7

j \ A = 4,0 hasta 5.1 j

D-71252 DITZINGEN

-32.D 98.5 - Pos. |Denominacién Referencia |Cant
4 [ L — — 3 /' No usar - Bolsa JET AK 8. lado de bisagras. para ranura del marco 14718 |K-15800-00-0
© @8 ' = / gg;atn%mggs Compés tama ho :39%:_ 681 Bolsa JET AK 8. lado de bisagras. para ranura del marco 12715 [K-16668-00-0 [ 1
: ma o - -
, 4] || Pu.5 5. K ‘M’ Bolsa JET AK 8, lado de bisagras., para ranura del marco 10/14|K-16667-00-0
Presi'én Ee1 ( \ 28 Contenido:
compas = 1 mm 1 |Soporte de compas 6-30875-00-0 1
Ajuste con llave Allen & mm . -
) — - 3prox. 2 ~ / 3 2 |Eje para soporte de compés 6-30874-00-0 1
e | gus 3 |Bisagra de compés 6-31088-00-0_ | 1
Solg D?rda PDQSO TN 4 [Casquillo eje 9-39805-00-0 1
esteggn;eofio kg > |Tapa 9-39807-00-0 | 2
o] @: 6 [Soporte de esquina 9-39812-00-0 | 1
) 1 @/@ Caja soporte de esquina para ranura del marco 14/18 6-30872-00-0
L = 7 |Caja soporte de esquina para ranura del marco 12/15 6-32056-00-0 1
Caja soporte de esquina para ranura del marco 10/14 6-32055-00-0
‘ . @ 8 |Eje para soporte de esquina 6-31087-00-0 1
I( ! o 9 |Bisagra de esquina 6-31073-00-0 1
o 10 |Angulo de apriete 6-30873-00-0 | 1
=~ 4. 1 |Tornillo avellanado M5x12 9-13489-12-R 2
| 26 14 -\\@ Bolsa accesorios JET AK 8, 130 kg K-16595-00-0 | 1
| Contenido:
\ | 32 [Soporte de compés 130 kg 9-41710-00-0 | 1
\ Lzlasve Allen ! 33 |Eje para soporte de compds 130 kg 9-39809-01-0 | 1
| -2 mm b, 34 |Tornillo avellanado M 5 x 16 9-33841-16-R | 1
H = Bolsa JET AK 8. cierre para manilla K-15801-00-0 | 1
‘ Montaje en el marco Contenido:
| 1. Si el peso del bastidor excede 80 kg. taladrar un agujero de fijacién de un 7 12_|Transmisién de dngulo 6-24529-00-0 | 1
L_,,V_ didmetro de &,5mm (plantilla de taladrar y de atornillar 6-31951). . /| 13 |Arrastrador 6-30984-00-0 1
Longitud minima exigida de la rosca soportante émm - insertar una tuerca 15 |Bayoneta inferior 6-24531-00-0 1
ciega para remachar M 5 si necesario. Alinear y fijar el soporfe de compds | 7 R feri ] 6-31066-00-0 1
con plantilla de taladrar y de atornillar 6-31951. dmpa_Inferior pard e marco - VY-
2. Montar la caja del angulo de esquina inferior en el marco y fijar tornillos. 18 |Rampa para el bastidor 9-40404-00-0 1
3. Meter el bulén en L3 bisagra de esquina inferior en el marco. . -
Girar L3 bisagra de esquina dentro de la caja hacia el interior. L\ o S * | 19 |Seguro contra manejo falso. 104 mm | 6-31065-40-0 | 1
- L. Introducir el casquillo eje dentro del soporte de compés. = Manilla SPACIO con Tornilios
© Meter el soporte de compds en la esquina del marco y fijarlo. hasta 20 distanci ; . 10L' G-46551-96-0 1
& \ 5. Solo guando lleva compés adicional taladrar agujeros de sujecién de un didmetro 130 kg I51ancia enfre agujeros mm
> ) 0 usar de 4.,5mm dentro de la ranura del marco. Atornillar el brazo de compas y el -
T 1 cuando lleva muelle de sujecioén. Longitud minima exigida de L3 rosca soportante 6mm - g%stkag alfernafivamente
(aja de embuti insertar una fuerca ciega para remachar M5 si necesario. Bolsa basica de cierre AK 8 con caja de embutir K-15811-00-0 | 1
6. Ajustar los cerraderos segiun el plano y fijarlos mediante Llave Allen de 2.,5mm. Confenido.
Este cerradero 16 tiene que apoyarse encima del cerradero rampa inferior 17. — -
En ventanas de 2 hojas - después del montaje - romper el distanciador inferior 12 _|Transmisién de déngulo 6-24529-00-0 | 1
; Sleltf‘?'"'“?derlo E‘Ua“mhe- ! bactid l o d 3 infert 21 |Caja de embutir con seguro contra manejo falso 6-30534-00-0 | 1
. Montaje final: Enganchar el bastidor en el soporte de esguina inferior. - - : 0
Introducir el bulén del soporte de compés desde abajo hasta el tope. @\ 15_|Bayoneta inferior 6-24531-00-0 | 1
Ajustar el bulén de rosca en las hisagras de esquina y del compdés y meter \ 17 _|Rampa para el marco 6-31066-00-0 | 1
c te anticaci las tapas de recubrimiento. N - 18 |Rampa para el bastidor 9-40404-00-0 | 1
ampo _de aplicacidn y i
i 22 |Bolsa manilla DIRIGENT-F 6-28072-25-0 1
FH (mm) En medidas de anchura -
2400 0 altura ventanas con més 32 |Tornillo avellanado M5x30 9-13255-30-0 2
de 1200 mm se recomienda . . "
ot , Contenido por cartén:
= 2100 = Generalmente es necesario 23 |E0mpés tamaio 30 | 6-30865-00-0 | 1
E - 2000 un seguro contra falso manejo.
g ; 1900 Hay que engrasar fodas Las Carton compos JET AK 8, tamado 50 K-15806-00-0 | 1
5 o 1800 Eomuﬁés o piezas que se deslizan. Contenido por cart én:
B = 1700 |qtompés _{Comnds L Compds _ptamafo >3 24 |Compés tamano 50 6-30866-00-0 | 1
2 = 1600 tamano 30[tamafo SO| tamaso 90 Compés Apretar los tornillos a morfaja en > 18 s " = tamato 50 6-24527-50-0 | 1
@ S 200 addicional cruz con un momento de giro drro de empuje famano - B
S S 100 | min. de 3.5 Nm. Cartén compés JET AK 8, tamaio 90 [K-15807-00-0 | 1
= 5 1300 Apretar los tornillos con hex dgono Contenido por cartén:
7 1200 ) inferior de 2.5 mm_ton un momento 24_[Compés tamado 90 6-30867-00-0 | 1
& 100 d d ' ' ' ;\\:' 25 |Barra de empuje tamaio 90 6-24527-90-0 | 1
,/ Después de un desmontaje del << - .
1000 // herraje hay que sustituir Los tornillos = Bolsa compés adicional |K‘12%4‘00'0| 1
900 /r con barniz de seguridad. Contenido:
800 L . 26 |Brazo de compds 6-24806-00-0 | 1
700 /1 Las directivas de elaboracién del 27 loia d - G-11746-00-0 1
proveedor de perfiles respecto de uia de compas
600 medidas y pesos max. de los bastidores. 28 |Muelle de sujecién £-11739-00-0 1
500 gi propiedades del material A 29 [Tornillo avellanado M5x12 9-33841-12-R | 2
n228888839888888 (p.ej. dilatacion férmica del perfil)
MFINPNOC-DECOEN™ I O deben de ser respetadas. Bolsa cierre medio K-15808-00-0| 1
FB (mm) Contenido:
P 30 |Transmision de dngulo 6-30889-00-0 1
“’ 2. 31_|Cierre con bulén 6-24539-00-0 | 1
- A Llave Allen 2.5 mm— alternativamente
16 Bolsa cierre medio para ranura profundizada K-15809-00-0 | 1
Contenido:
30 |Transmisioén de dngulo para ranura profundizada 6-30889-01-0 1
6. 31 [Cierre con bulén 6-26539-00-0 | 1
14 [Cerradero | 6-30959-00-0 | 1-5
alternativamente
14 |Eerradero 3 presién aumentada de 0.7 mm | 6-30959-01-0 | 1-5
16 [Cerradero ahatible | 6-30964-00-0 | 1
Y alternativamente
i 16 [Cerradero ahatible a presién aumentada de 0.7 mm | 6-30964-01-0 | 1
Anchura exterior del marco RAB o altura exterior del marco RAH
. . . arco RAB
Si es necesario, > anchura exterior del m ) =T )
recortar el aislamiento 1
|1t | «— en L3 esquina. 3 Medidas de
montaje
Ajuste de compés + 3 mm Antes del reajuste: descargar Ranura del marco Ranura del marco Ranura del marco M
I Allen & totalmente la bisagra de esquina. 14,/18 —
con tave en & mm Soltar Los tornillos. 12715 10/14 (. _EI
No solfarlos del todo! 11.50:5
, 12°0:5 | R—
Ajuste Llateral de L e 11.5+0:5 21°0:5 agl 335
bastidor + 1 mm con ~N " — = h ::]
llave Allen 2.5 mm | < o !
g 1| 1| [ 1
o = N -
3 ci-r S o 9 LN A _l'|
=N 4 e \ el 3 o @
1 LN 1 — . -
[N . b \\ o lots02 4 2
o o oy 2 min.10 | E e
N 5 g L.5 SIS _ 15| = SMULTLC B
<S5 — b W min. 23
AR min.
-~ ~
Ajuste de B 2220,
Ju - o
altura de \ j . Anthura de bastidor FB o altura de bastidor FH
bastidor ( -
+2.,5mm .
-1,5mm Ranura profundizada ) Description
EA?[] llaLve de la barra de traccion Herraje oscilo-batiente JET AK 8
en 4 mm
Ajuste de presién *imm A Empleo de la transmisién -
con llave Allen 4mm en — A de dngulo 6-30889-*x-0: --
transmision de dangulo, ® 6-30889-00-0 con ranura standard,
compés y cierres con bul én Y con ranura profundizada, Seen |- -- Stale  §Drawing No. FOR-
A = max. 3.9 .
LI 0B = max. 13 GRETSCH-ONITAS G copy rights |t - - AE-44170-DL 1
6-30889-01-0 con ranura profundizada. BAUBESCHL Aot reserved oraft  [15.08.02  [Bf
Replacement for CAD

Modification | L.

Sheet

1/1




GB

6974
6531
6439

For this document we reserve ourselves all rights according to DIN 34.

Clé six pans de 2,5 mm

additionnel aver
Compas randeur 50 Lv-73

compas +imm
R églage avec

. LV-535 =
nd. 50: LV-3
Clé six pans Pour COMR2S Frong. 90: LV-165 23
de 2.5mm our
|
\
\
- ¢6*0.1 ‘
r‘ )\ / B
ot \ - \
) — \
\
gl
Montage sur vantail
1. Introduire le verrouillage compl émentaire et serrer
N les vis du renvoi d’angle.
| T & 2. Poser la fiche de compas sur le bras de compas
< et la bloguer en tournant le clameau. E_
T 3. Infroduire le compas. :
L. Aligner la fiche de compas sur le recouvrement du N
vantail avec une distance de 2 mm. =&
5. Bloquer le compas en serrant la vis pointeau jusqu & butée.
Couple mini & butée 5 Nm.
Si le compas additionnel est utilisé, positionner le guide
\ de compas et le serrer.

6. Introduire les piéces de verrouillage et serrer
les vis du renvoi d‘angle.

7. Monter la poignée de manoeuvre et le dispositif
anti-fausse manoceuvre; alternativement clipper
la crémone a entailler et visser la poignée.

8. Insérer la contre-plague et visser la douille.

13.2
— >
\ T
N 9 22 e
1 [ g
=
(1]
I
o I
~ [
e ~
|
N
0
N
S i ~ ——1

G mini 245

Hauteur de poignée G

KT -

Compression de

clé six pans de 4mm

Si nécessaire,
découper le joinf
d'étanchéit é dans
L ‘angle

Poing¢onner la rainure de tringle
dans les quatre angles

Clé six pans de 2.5 mm [ T~
Schéma de percage pour crémone da entfailler
____\\_____,__-——-"‘~\\\\\\_—”"//,_\ . /‘—__~‘\\\\‘_—’///—___\\\\-_ _
ﬂ;_\
20
A —n
Lf] <:t> ‘ | [£_ tn
r. ~
— H (W} —] —_ )
o | I %/
N

&0

|

22.5

Réglage de compas 23mm
aver clé six pans de 4mm

———

D-71252 DITZINGEN

- 355 98.5 - Rep. D ésignation N° darticle |Qté
4 k 1 = ~ supprimé pour Sachet JET AK 8, cété penture, pour gorge dormant 14/18|K-15800-00-0
\ - — 7 compas p 50 = 31 5t - -00-
© @8 = grandeur 30 ( ompas grraafr“%i‘dr 90 = 681 Sachet JET AK 8, cété penture, pour gorge dormant 12/15|K-16668-00-0 | 1
, 4] .25 B, K ‘M’ Sachet JET AK 8. cété penture. pour gorge dormant 10/14 |K-16667-00-0
( 28 Conftenu du sachet :
1 |Palier de compas 6-30875-00-0 1
. 3. 2 L / . 2 |Axe du palier de compas 6-30874-00-0 | 1
' B | gus 3 |Fiche de compas 6-31086-00-0 | 1
—— e e TN L |Douille 9-39805-00-0 | 1
excédanf 80 kg 5 Ea[he 9‘39807‘00‘0 2
@ o] @: 6 |Paumelle de support d'angle 9-39812-00-0 | 1
) { @/@ Boitier de support d‘angle pour gorge dormant 14/18 6-30872-00-0
L = 7 |Boitier de support d'angle pour gorge dormant 12/15 6-32056-00-0 1
Boitier de support d‘angle pour gorge dormant 10/14 6-32055-00-0
‘ _ @ 8 |Axe de support d'angle 6-31087-00-0 1
l“ A 9 |Douille 6-31073-00-0 | 1
™ 10 |Contre-plague 6-30873-00-0 1
e 4, 1 |Vis TF M5x12 9-13,89-12R | 2
26 14 -\\@ Sachet accessoires JET AK 8, 130 kg K-16595-00-0| 1
Conftenu du sachet :
| 32 |Palier de compas 130 kg 9-41710-00-0 1
Elézséx pans 1 33 [Axe du palier de compas 130 kg 9-39809-01-0 | 1
€ ¢.omm <b 3L |Vis TF M 5 x 16 9-33841-16-R | 1
Montage sur dormant a8 I Sachet JET AK 8, verrouillage p. poignée de manoeuvre| K-15801-00-0| 1
1. Si le poids de vantail excéde 80 kg. percer un trou de fixation avec | Contenu du sachet :
diameétre de 4.5 (gabarit de per¢age et de vissage 6-31951). 7 12 |Renvoi d'angle 6-24529-00-0 1
Longueur mini exigée du taraudage portant 6mm insérer un écrou - _ A0
a rivefer M5 si nécessaire. Aligner et fixer le palier de compas avec ) 7 3 Entranjeur — 6-30984-00-0 !
gabarit de percage ef de vissage 6-31951. 15 |Verrouilleur inférieur 6-24531-00-0 1
2. Poser le support d‘angle et serrer les vis. ! 17 |Rampe pour dormant 6-31066-00-0 1
3. Engager l'axe dans la paumelle de support d'angle. : _ A0
Introduire la paumelle de support d'angle dans le support d'angle. 18 |Rampe pour vanfail 9-40404-00-0 !
4. Presser |3 douille dans le palier de compas. ) x| 19 |Dispositif anti-fausse manoeuvre, 104 mm 6-31065-40-0 | 1
Poser Le palier de compas dans L'angle du dormant et serrer les vis. g _ E | | RS Ll - | |
5. Si le compas additionnel est utilisé, percer des trous de fixation ) ‘ 20 Poignée de manoeuvre SPACIO avec vis, 6-46551-96-0 1
de @4.5 dans la gorge dormant. Jusqu a entraxe de trous 104 mm -46551-96-
supprimé pour Visser le bras de compas et le ressort de soutfien. . 130 kg
] cr émone & Longueur mini exigée du faraudage portant 6mm - insérer un éuosqu 4 alternativement
= entailler 6 /ffi'"gon“er"[gévegtg{hehl SSUSI\'/a':]fESlSaSF?'Z‘f cerrer avec : Sachet JET AK 8. verrouillage avec crémone & entailler| K-15811-00-0| 1
T clé six pans de 2.5mm. La gache inférieure doit Contenu du sachet :
Clé six pans ‘g reposer sur la rampe. 12 |[Renvoi d'angle 6-246529-00-0 1
de 4mm — En cas de fenétre & deux vantaux casser la piéce d'écartement - - - - — -
v inférieure de la géache inférieure aprés montage. 21 |Crémone & entailler avec dispositif anti-fausse manoeuvre| 6-30534-00-0 | 1
= 7. Montage final: 15 [Verrouilleur inférieur 6-24531-00-0 1
— Engager le vantail dans le support d'angle. 17 |[Rampe pour dormant 6-31066-00-0 1
S Intfroduire |'axe du palier de compas par le bas. -
E . , N Serrer les vis de sécurité dans la douille _ 18 |Rampe pour vantail 9-40404-00-0 | 1
S Oomaine d’application ot o palier de compas et monter le cache — | :
° HV (mm) ’ 22 |Sachet poignée DIRIGENT-F 6-28072-25-0 1
e 24,00 32 |Vis TF M5x30 9-13255-30-0 2
2 m Pour LV ou HV excédant ;
, = B 2300 12(L)'Omm' lg mon’f;(gee Boite compas JET AK 8 grandeur 30 |K—15805—00—0| 1
/@ = O ;233 d’unlverrotuiuage Contenu par boite
\ 0 compl émentaire _ _00-
| & 2000 vl 23 |Compas grandeur 30 | 6-30865-00-0 | 1
o A
o 1900 x En général un dispositif Boite compas JET AK 8 grandeur 50 K-15806-00-0| 1
c 1800 Compas Compas Compas gtrggggjr_ anti-fausse Manoeuvre Confeny par boite
> 1700 —grangeﬁr—-grangeur-— gr‘angeur'—' 50 est nécessaire. 24 |Compas grandeur 50 6-30866-00-0 | 1
3 1600 0 20 30 Compas Toutes les piices en 25 [Tringle grandeur 50 6-24527-50-0 | 1
1500 dditionne ¢ ifier. -
1400 mouvement sont & Lubrifier Boite compas JET AK 8 grandeur 90 |K—15807—00—0| 1
1300 Serrer les vis a fentes croisées Conftenu par boite
1200 p aver un couple mini de 3.5 Nm. 24 [Compas grandeur 90 6-30867-00-0 | 1
Y o~ -
1100 — Serrer les vis Allen 4 six pans de 2.5mm > 25 |Tringle grandeur 90 6-24527-90-0 | 1
avec un couple mini de 1,5 Nm. T —
1000 vd " S Sachet compas additionnel | K-12964-00-0 1
900 /7/ Aprés un démontage des ferrures il' faL!f' Contenu du sachet :
800 > remplacer les vis aver vernis de sécurité. 26 |Bras de compas 6-26806-00-0 1 1
700 d Les dimensions et les poids max. 27 |Guide de compas G-11746-00-0 1
600 des vantaux, les propriétés des 28 |Ressort de soutien £-11739-00-0 1
500 = mat ériaux (par exenjple L élongation 29 |vis TF M5x12 9-33841-12-R 2
n33888888g8888888 des profils) indigués par le producteur : :
A S A =2 =i S e R de profils sonf o respecfer. Sachet verrouillage compl émentaire K-15808-00-0| 1
8. LV (mm) Contenu du sachet :
) 30 |Renvoi d'angle 6-30889-00-0 1
LOHT/ 2. 31 |Verrouillage & galef 6-24539-00-0 | 1
T A CLé six pans — alternativement
16 de 2.5mm Sachet verr. compl émenfaire p. rainure profonde de fringle | K-15809-00-0{ 1
o Conftenu du sachet :
30 |Renvoi d’'angle pour rainure profonde de tringle 6-30889-01-0 1
6. 31 |Verrouilleur & galef 6-24539-00-0 | 1
14 |Géache | 6-30959-00-0 | 1-5
alternativement
14 |G<‘nche d compression augment ée de 0,7 mm | 6-30959-01-0 | 1-5
16 [Géche inférieure | 6-30964-00-0 | 1
Y alternativement
i 16 [Géche inférieure & compression augmentée de 0.7 mm | 6-30964-01-0 | 1
Largeur de dormant hors tout LDHT ou hauteur de dormant hors tout HOHT
T —
ors tout LDH —
- Largeur ge gormant 0 152 LE 52
1
Coftes de montage
Avant le réglage : Gorge dormant Gorge dormant Gorge dormant w _—EI
décharger totalement Lla douille 14718 12/15 10714 C
de support. 05
Desserrer les vis 1.5 0.5 I |
Ne pas dévisser compl étement | 12 11,505 21°0:5 mel 33
Réglage latéral de vantail +imm ‘\“ n ] : 'V 8 ::]
Lé si de 2.5 A
avec clé six pans de mm (\l\ P | - Ty o
| o= | & -
2 <, o3 3 ! =
o = Hl o~ o |
1 4 - | I
I . N N S| 15402
s < ol & 5 | & mini10| | g £
NS —2 ] 8.5 H < — | ~ -— —
e S =7 mini 23
-~ ~
T 22403
saegtlgigle elljju \ J <Largeur de vantail LV ou hauteur de vantail HV
hauteur
+2.5mm ( . . \ Description
-1.5mm Rainure profonde de fringle .
avec clé six Ferrure oscillo-battante JET AK 8
— , A pans de 4mm Emploi du renvoi d’angle 6-30889-xx-0: --
&@ = Ee%an?ea\[,j;c L?lgogar%zilsnde - \ 6-30889-00-0 pour rainure standard, -
e P!‘ Lmm sur renvoi d’angle, «® ESEE Zalpu;gxlijrgfogde
compas et verrouilleurs ! U B ma 13 Seen |- - Scale | Drawing No. WAT
6-30889-01-0 pour rainure profonde A copy rights [Creck |- -- 11 _ _
L ave A = 4.0 4 5.1 e e e o F-44170-DL 1

Replacement for CAD

Modification | L.

Sheet

1/1




GB

6974
6531
6439

For this document we reserve ourselves all rights according to DIN 34.

Allen key 2.5mm -39 98.5 - [fem|Description Article No. |Qty
" ray o™ 4 M L 3 ~  veed f Bag JET AK 8, hinge side, for frame groove 14/18  |K-15800-00-0
. M a - - h— . .
A@d‘“o{‘ arm size 50 ' L / n? . 30 arm size 50 = 431 Bag JET AK 8, hinge side, for frame groove 12/15 K-16668-00-0 | 1
with stay @ @8 stay arm size Stay 2ize 90 = 681
= 4] - 2t5 B, K ‘M’ Bag JET AK 8, hinge side, for frame groove 10/14  |K-16667-00-0
%ta1y arm pressure \ 28 Contents of bag:
mm -
= . 1 |Stay arm bearing 6-30875-00-0 1
Adjustment with
J ] approx.2 =L L= / . 2 |Stay arm bearing axle 6-30874-00-0 | 1
— B | gus 3 [Stay arm hinge 6-31088-00-0 | 1
nly for | ‘
—~ sash weights TN 4 |Bearing sleeve 9-39805-00-0 | 1
exceeding 80 kg 5 |Cover 9-39807-00-0 | 2
® o _ @: 6 |Corner bearing 9-39812-00-0 | 1
- 1 { Corner bearing housing for frame groove 14/18 6-30872-00-0
. SW -539
gtay arm 5128 50: W -85 23 e = 7 |Corner hearing housing for frame groove 12/15 6-32056-00-0 1
Allen key 2.5mm For arm size 90: e | |
Y Corner bearing housing for frame groove 10/14 6-32055-00-0
L I i, @ 8 |Corner bearing axle 6-31087-00-0 | 1
| o 9 |Corner hinge 6-31073-00-0 1
™ 10 [Clamping angle 6-30873-00-0 1
= 4. 11 |Countersunk screw M5x12 9-13489-12-R 2
| 26 14 \\@ Bag addifional parts JET AK 8, 130 kg K-16595-00-0 | 1
| Contents of bag:

o \ | 32 |Stay arm bearing 130 kg 9-41710-00-0 1
o P | Allen key 2.5mm 1 33 [Stay arm bearing axle 130 kg 9-39809-01-0 | 1
& — | ~

‘ R = <o 34 |Countersunk screw M 5 x 16 9-33841-16-R 1
ol A
1 \ T =5 = Bag JET AK 8. locking parts for geared handle K-15801-00-0 | 1
Contents of bag:
Assem n_fram |
ssembly o <Me 7 @ 12 |Corner transmission 6-24529-00-0 1
! 1. If sash weight exceeds 80 kg drill fixing hole with diameter 4.5 . 13 |Carrier 6-3098L-00-0 1
. (drilling and fastening jig 6-31951). Required minimum length of < B Ish ; n i 24531-00-0
Assembly on sash carrying thread 6 mm - insert blind rivet nut M 5 if necessary. | oof bolt. boftom 6- Y- 1
g Align and fasten stay arm bearing with drilling and fastening jig 6-31951. 17 (Supporting plate 6-31066-00-0 1
! 1. Insert middle lock and clamp corner transmission. 2. Position corner bearing housing and fighten screws. 18 |Alignment wedge for sash 9-4L0404-00-0 | 1
| T~ < 2. Push stay arm hinge info stay arm and secure 3. Push the corner bearing axle info the corner hinge.
v by turning the stay arm lock. s Swing fhe corner hinge info the cornerﬁearinghousing. 8 *| 19 |Wrong operation safety device, 104 mm | 6-31065-40-0 | 1
3. Insert stay. 0 L. Push bearing sleeve info stay arm bearing. Position stay arm é — E
4. Locate stay arm hinge on sash overlap with a distance of 2mm. N bearing in the corner of the frame and clamp. Geared handle SPACIO with screws,
up to 20 G-46551-96-0 1
5. Fix the stay arm by tightening the punching screw until it is & 5. When using the additional stay arm: drill fixing holes with 130 kg distance of fixing holes 104 mm
firm. Torgue at sfop min. 5 Nm. diameter 4.5 into frame groove. Screw on stay arm and retaining spring. :
When using the additional stay arm, T not used for Required minimum length of carrying thread 6 mm - insert blind rivet nut up to alternatively
position and clamp the stay arm guide. mill-in gear M 5 if necessary. 80 kg . . s ~ Yy
| 6. Insert the locking parts and clamp the corner transmission. 6. Position and clamp (Allen key 2.5 mm) locking plates accordingly to Bag JET AK 8. locking parts wifh mill-in gear K-15611-00-0 !
7. Mount the geared handle and wrong operation safety device; the drawing. The tilt-locking plate must lie on the supporting plate. Contents of bag:
alternatively: clip in the mill-in gear and screw on the handle. For double sash windows fhe botfom spacer of the filt-locking plate 12 |Corner transmission 6-24L529-00-0 | 1
8. Insert clamping angle and screw on corner hinge. 7 ElszDLHeT?g;: after being fixed. 21 |Mill-in gear with wrong operafion safety device 6-30534-00-0 1
Hang the sash on the corner bearing. 15 |Shoot bolt, bottom 6-24531-00-0 1
Push home fully stay arm axle from below. A 17 |Supporting plate 6-31066-00-0 1
o Tighten threaded pins in corner and stay arm hinge and push on cover. \\ ] 18 |Alignmen! wedge for sash 9-40404-00-0 1
Range of applications: Y — 1
SH (mm) i 22 |Bag of handle DIRIGENT-F 6-28072-25-0 1
13.2 E 24,00 32 |[Countersunk screw M5x30 9-13255-30-0 2
— [f SW or SH exceeds 1200mm,
N £ 2300 the use of a middle lock Box of JET AK 8 sfay arm 30 | K-15805-00-0 | 1
Ry 27 = 2200 is recommended.
R N = Contents per box:
- = 2100 = A wrong operation safety 23 |Sfay arm size 30 | 6-30865-00-0 | 1
| Vg o 2000 device is always necessary.
= * P 1900 Box of JET AK 8 stay arm 50 K-15806-00-0 | 1
> fg’ - 1800 stay arm- [Ajérlstl;?égg parts must be Contents per box:
- = o 1700 |Hsfay arm_stay armpstay arm_1°15F 77 ' 24_[Stay arm size 50 6-30866-00-0 | 1
e b 5 1600 H—r oe i Additional Tighten cross-head screws with 25 |Push rod size 50 6-24527-50-0 | 1
o~ %) = stay arm P
0 = 1500 i 3 minimum torgue of 3.5 Nm.
N 2 | | Box of JET AK 8 stay arm 90 [K-15807-00-0 | 1
a 1400 Tighten 2.5 mm Allen screws with Confent
aml 5 1300 a minimum torgue of 1.5 Nm. ~ onfenfs per box:
u & 1200 y > 24 |Stay arm size 90 6-30867-00-0 1
1100 v After dismounting of the fittings the screws = 25 |Push rod size 90 6-24527-90-0 1
/ with safety lacquer must be replaced.
A 1000 v o A Bag of additional stay arm |K-12964-00-0 | 1
) 900 '/ The product guidelines of the profile Contents of bag
y L manufacturers regarding construction, onfents of bag:
\ & - 800 assembly, max. sash dimensions, 26 |Stay arm 6-24806-00-0 1
p 700 o max. sash weights and material gualities 27 |Stay arm guide G-117L6-00-0 1
! 600 (af_;.eg.tologg|T0ubdslgfte§xpan5|on) 28 |Supporting spring £-11739-00-0 1
@ 500 “ ' 29 [Counfersunk screw M5x12 9-33841-12-R | 2
/ e 338388888888888
J A Bag of middle lock K-15808-00-0 | 1
] £~/= SW (mm) Contents of bag:
g W /2 30 |Corner fransmission 6-30889-00-0 1
= y’ 2. 31 |Locking pin element 6-24539-00-0 1
E ] =1 4 Allen key 2.5mm — alternatively
(Us)] ' R
16 you Bag of middle lock for deepened rod groove K-15809-00-0 | 1
[~ -0 Contents of bag:
“;’ 30 |Corner transmission for deepened rod groove 6-30889-01-0 1
= 6. \5 31 |Locking pin element 6-24539-00-0 | 1
8 \) 14 |Locking plate | 6-30959-00-0 | 1-5
e alternatively
8 \ 14 [Locking plate with increased pressure of 0.7mm | 6-30959-01-0 | 1-5
16 |Tilt-locking plate | 6-30964-00-0 | 1
! _/—V— alternatively
i 16 |Tilt-locking plate with increased pressure of 0.7mm | 6-30964-01-0 | 1
Tofal frame width TFW or Total frame height TFH
If necessary. \ o width TEW ) —
cut out gasket Total fram L 52
1L | in the corner )| Assemt]ly
dimensions
VAV‘HESATFQJ Eéysmyma'"m + 3mm Before adjustment discharge Frame groove Frame groove Frame groove l'l._l:l
Punch holes for driving rod the corner hinge totally 16718 12/15 10/ C
on all four corners. and loosen screws. 11.5%0:5 1
Do not unscrew complefely! 12+0-5 \
— — 11,502 21°05 jepe] JEOE
mil N Laferal adjustment of sash +imm o~ n ] in| ::]
with Allen key 2.5mm ! - |
. . N 1| 1| = 1y
Drilling scheme for mill-in gear ol = N
< 5| S S A
—_\—/—\_//\ N~ /—.\,-/'\~/ g 2 E é é ‘ 3 W) _rl
V - wn — o~ :
| 1 | - N\ S| m [ 1sx02 X 3
S P Jd o~ ! o ol = S A E|l E
\20 ~ j - 5 B csﬁ - 4&,5 3 ? - 5 - L-: >IT1II'I. -
_ e s (I min.23
& : N "
| . ) |I . 2240.3
W - | W Height \_ ) — -—
< = adjustment Sash width SW or Sash height SH
() — 1 = _] — — S’y stsash —~
] ] +/,oMmm
g !%/ -1.5mm ( DeeDeﬂed rod groove \ Description
| / with e e
1 ‘ E_ i Alen key Tilt-turn fittings JET AK 8
— i L mm --
-l @10 AQ#ESLTFHJ Ef DZ;SmSU'“ﬁ +imm A | I  Use of the corner transmission 6-30889-xx-0: -
13 “ wi en Key &mm o ® 6-30889-00-0 for standard groove,
- corner fransmission, stay arm for deepened groove
22.5 | and locking elements ] With A s max 3.9 Seen  |-- - Scale | Drawing No. FOR-
| (L Al or B = max 13 ) o rights |[Chek |- - 11 - -
LI 6-30889-01-0 for deepened groove BAUBESCALAGE > O reggrve% oaft 115.08.02  |Bf GB 44170 DI— 1
5) \ ) \ j \ with A = 4.0 fo 5.1 j Replacement for CAD e . Sheet
D-71252 DITZINGEN - Modification | 4. 1 /1




